Approved Wool-marking Preparation (Notice No. 10804 Ag. 3104)

PURSUANT to section 94 of the Animals Act 1967, the Director-General of Agriculture, after consultation with the New Zealand Wool Board, hereby gives notice that the Zealand Wool Board, hereby gives notice that the woolmarking preparation set out in the Schedule hereto (a product of Lumina Ltd., Waipahi, South Otago) is approved for sale and general-purpose use in marking wool or sheep.

SCHEDULE

SPRAYLINE-Aerosol stock marker; red, blue, green, and yellow. Dated at Wellington this 29th day of March 1971.

A. T. JOHNS, Director-General of Agriculture.

Indecent Publications Tribunal

ERIC ALDERSON MISSEN, of Wellington, Secretary for Justice, give notice that I have applied to the Indecent Publications Tribunal for a decision as to whether the book *Her*, by Anonymous, published by Lyle Stuart Inc., 239 Park Avenue South, New York, is indecent or not or for a decision as to its classification.

E. A. MISSEN, Secretary for Justice.

(J. 18/45/17 (6))

Revision of District Valuation Rolls

PURSUANT to the Valuation of Land Act 1951, the Valuer-General has revised, as at 31 March 1971, the district valuation rolls for the districts named in the following Schedule.

SCHEDULE

City Lower Hutt. Counties Ashburton, Waikouaiti and Whangarei. Dated at Wellington this 31st day of March 1971. J. BRUCE BROWN, Valuer-General.

New Zealand Dairy Board—Notice of Election of Members for Eastern, Northern, and Wellington Wards

I, Jack Lionel Wright, Returning Officer, appointed under section 10 of the Dairy Board Act 1961, do hereby give notice of a poll to elect a member for the Eastern Ward and a member for the Northern Ward and a member for the Wel-lington Ward on the New Zealand Dairy Board, and do hereby give further notice that Wednesday, 21 April 1971, is the date on which the rolls of electors for these wards shall be closed; on which the rolls of electors for these wards shall be closed; that the nominations of candidates for the election of one member for each of the said wards must be in my hands by 12 noon on Wednesday, 19 May 1971; and that in the event of more than one candidate being nominated in any of the said wards, a poll will be held and such poll will be closed at 7 p.m. on Wednesday, 23 June 1971.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of April 1971.

J. L. WRIGHT, Returning Officer. Chief Electoral Office, Wellington.

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 215

CANCELLATION

PUBLIC INQUIRY-APPLE CIDER VINEGAR-NEW ZEALAND -AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT

ADDITION TO SCHEDULE A

NOTICE is hereby given that the public inquiry set down to commence on Friday, 11 June 1971, at 10.30 a.m. (New Zealand Gazette, dated 18 March 1971) has been cancelled. Dated at Wellington this 6th day of April 1971.

O. A. BLACK,

Secretary, Tariff and Development Board. P.O. Box 5070, Wellington.

Part VI, Transport Act 1962-Motor Vehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks)

IN accordance with the provisions of subsection 5 of section 80 of the Transport Act 1962, notice is hereby given that the New Zealand Medical Assurance Society Co-operative has given me notice of revocation of its previous notice of willingness to undertake insurance business in terms of the above-mentioned Act as from the 1st day of July 1971.

G. SEARLE, Registrar of Motor Vehicles.

Office of Registrar of Motor Vehicles, Wellington, 31 March 1971.

Part VI, Transport Act 1962-Motor Vehicles Insurance (Third-party Risks)

IN accordance with the provisions of subsection 5 of section 80 of the Transport Act 1962, notice is hereby given that the Pearl Assurance Co. Ltd. has given me notice of revocation of its previous notice of willingness to undertake insurance business in terms of the above-mentioned Act as from the 1st day of July 1971.

G. SEARLE, Registrar of Motor Vehicles. Office of Registrar of Motor Vehicles, Wellington, 31 March 1971.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Consented to
- -	\$
Blenheim Borough Council Blenheim Golf Club L	oan
1971	10,000
Gisborne Harbour Board Storage Silo Loan 1971	100,000
Wharf and Gate Loan 1971	100,000
Invercargill City Council Electricity Loan 1971	100,000
Works Yard Loan 1971	500,000
Palmerston North City Council Gas Appliance (Con-
version Loan 1971	100,000
Waimairi County Council Main Roads Prop	erty
Purchase Loan 1971	
Wanganui City Council:	
Natural Gas No. 3 Loan 1971	100,000
Natural Gas No. 2 Loan 1971	50,150
Whakatane County Council Ohope Sewerage L	
1970	144,000
Rural Housing Loan No. 5, 1971	100,000
Dated at Wellington this 1st day of April 1971.	
	T

J. D. LANG, Assistant Secretary to the Treasury.

(T. 40/416/6)

Notice Describing the Boundaries of the Dannevirke Abattoir District and Specifying the Dannevirke Borough Council as the Controlling Authority of the said District (No. 10805 Ag. 20002A)

PURSUANT to section 15 of the Meat Act 1964, and to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture for the purposes of the said section, notice is hereby given as follows:

1. The Dannevirke Abattoir District shall henceforth comprise:

The Borough of Dannevirke;

The Borough of Dannevirke; The Borough of Pahiatua; The Borough of Woodville; That area of the Dannevirke County formerly known by the name of the Norsewood Town District as constituted and defined by Proclamation No. 11, dated the 4th day of February 1911, published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 9th day of February 1911.